

No. 21-752

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REX HAMMOND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE AND THE CATO INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL J. SAMPSON

Counsel of Record

BRADLEY MASTERS

STEPHEN A. TENSMEYER

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

60 East South Temple

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

(801) 877-8140

paul.sampson@kirkland.com

CLARK M. NEILY III

Counsel of Record

ILYA SHAPIRO

CATO INSTITUTE

1000 Mass. Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 842-0200

cneily@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

JIM HARPER
TECHLAW
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
JAMES E. ROGERS COLLEGE OF LAW
1201 E. Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Questions Presented In This Case Are Exceptionally Important In Light Of Recent Technological Developments.....	3
II. The Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> To Correct Legal Errors And Clarify Fourth Amendment Doctrine	6
A. Accessing Real-Time CSLI Is a Search Under the Plain Meaning of the Fourth Amendment	7
B. The Seventh Circuit Came to an Incorrect Result by Focusing on Doctrinal Glosses Rather than the Original Meaning of the Fourth Amendment	8
III. The Government’s Conduct Is a Search In Light of Evolving Societal Expectations About Data Privacy	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	4, 8, 12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	10
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 451 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2019).....	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7
<i>United State v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400	13
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Md. 2012)	11
<i>United States v Hammond</i> , 996 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2021)	9, 10
<i>United States v Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	11, 12

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Brian X. Chen, <i>The Battle for Digital Privacy is Reshaping the Internet</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Sept. 16, 2021	13
Chris Velazco, <i>Android Privacy Settings to Change Now</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Nov. 29, 2021.....	14

<i>Control Over Their Personal Information,</i> PEW RESEARCH CENTER	15
CTIA—The Wireless Association, <i>2021</i> <i>Annual Survey Highlights</i>	5, 6
Heather Kelly, <i>Apple iOS Privacy Settings</i> <i>to Change Now</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Nov. 26, 2021.....	14
Robert McCartney, <i>The Ugly Side of 5G:</i> <i>New Cell Towers Spoil the Scenery and</i> <i>Crowd People’s Homes</i> , WASHINGTON POST, July 12, 2021	6
Simon O’Dea, <i>Market Share of Mobile</i> <i>Operating Systems Worldwide 2012-2021</i>	14
STATISTA, June 29, 2021	14
